

No. S23C0701

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

GARRETT SMITH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, ex rel. JOSEPH K. MULHOLLAND,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Decatur County
Case No. 21-CV-00484

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lynsey M. Barron
Georgia Bar No. 661005
BARRON LAW, LLC
3014 Briarcliff Rd.
P.O. Box 29964
Atlanta, GA 30359
Tel: (404) 276-3261
Email: lynsey@barron.law

Anna J. Goodman*
Dan Alban*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: agoodman@ij.org
dalban@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice
Admitted pro hac vice

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE

The Institute for Justice moves under Rule 23(3) for leave to file a friend-of-the-court brief. The proposed brief is attached to this motion as Exhibit 1.

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court should grant review because civil forfeiture seriously impairs the rights of Georgians and the Court of Appeals decision makes the situation worse.	8
II. Failure to hold the government to a strict pleading standard undermines the rights of property owners and violates the UCFPA.	14
III. Failure to construe the 60-day hearing requirement in favor of Plaintiffs also removes an important procedural protection for those whose property is seized.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 281 Ga. 283 (2006)	3
<i>Cisco v. State</i> , 285 Ga. 656 (2009)	2, 9, 15
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 321 Ga. App. 548 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 250 Ga. App. 93 (2001)	23
<i>In re \$39,500.00 U.S. Currency</i> , Case No. CV 2020-012190 (Az. Super. Ct. Apr. 4, 2023).....	24
<i>In re U.S. Currency (\$39,500.00)</i> , 254 Ariz. 249, 521 P.3d 631 (2022).....	5
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018)	5, 8
<i>Hutcheson v. Elizabeth Brennan Antiques & Interiors, Inc.</i> , 317 Ga. App. 123 (2012)	16
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 323 Ga. App. 853 (2013)	14, 21

<i>Rounsaville v. State</i> , 345 Ga. App. 899 (2018)	15, 22
<i>Snitko v. United States</i> , Case No. 21-cv-04405 (C.D. Cal.)	17, 18
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 694 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	5
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 263 Ga. 508 (1993)	23
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	5
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 234 Ga. App. 878 (1998)	22
<i>United States v. 434 Main Street</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	24-25
<i>United States v. McClellan</i> , 44 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022).....	6
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-1.....	1, 9
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-12.....	3, 23
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-12(a)	3, 15
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-12(f).....	4, 22

Other Authorities

Andrew Wilkins,

Northwest Georgia auction raises money for law enforcement, questions from civil rights advocates, Chattanooga Times Free Press (Apr. 9, 2023),

<https://www.timesfreepress.com/news/2023/apr/09/nw-ga-auction-raises-money-for-law-enforcement/#/questions>.....13

Benita Dodd,

Highway robbery and civil forfeiture, The Citizen (May 24, 2021),

<https://cviog.uga.edu/news/052421-asset.html>.....13

Bill Rankin & Chris Joyner,

Ga. Revenue agency gives state \$2.1M in disputed forfeiture funds, Atl. J.-

Const. (May 18, 2020), <https://www.ajc.com/news/local/revenue-agency-gives-state-disputed-fofeiture-funds/68WId2A2r2dpNUXEkBMe1O/amp.html>.....9

C.J. Ciaramella,

Georgia Tax Crimes Unit Illegally Spent Asset Forfeiture Funds on Trinkets and Swag, Reason (Sept. 29, 2021), <https://reason.com/2021/09/29/georgia-tax-crimes-unit-illegally-spent-asset-forfeiture-funds-on-trinkets-and-swag/>13

Chloe Cockburn,

Easy Money: Civil Asset Forfeiture Abuse by Police, ACLU (Feb. 3, 2010),

<https://www.aclu.org/news/criminal-law-reform/easy-money-civil-asset-forfeiture-abuse-police>.....23

Chris Joyner & Bill Rankin,

'Like a slush fund': Revenue agents bought pricey perks with seized assets, Atl.

J.-Const. (Mar. 12, 2020), <https://www.ajc.com/news/state--regional-govt--politics/like-slush-fund-revenue-agents-bought-pricey-perks-with-seized/a840vZ7JF08hpJIhfUs3gP/>9

Consent Judgment,

Van Meter v. Turner, Case No. 2011-CV-198536 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty. June 21, 2011), available at

<https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/gaconsentorder.pdf>.....6

Consent Judgment,
Van Meter v. Turner, Case No. 2011-CV-198536 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty. June 16, 2011), available at
<https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/gaconsent.pdf>6

Darpana Sheth,
Incentives Matter: The Not-So-Civil Side of Civil Forfeiture, The Federal Lawyer, July 2016, <https://www.fedbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Civil-Forfeiture-pdf.pdf>20

Elly Yu,
Why Ga. Police Can Confiscate Property Without a Conviction, WABE (Apr. 11, 2016), <https://www.wabe.org/why-ga-police-can-confiscate-property-without-conviction/> 13

Erik Randolph & Buzz Brockway,
Civil Asset Forfeitures in Georgia: Procedures, Activity, Reporting, and Recommendations 3 (2020), Ga. Ctr. for Opportunity,
https://foropportunity.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/20-011-GCO-Civil-Asset-Forfeit_v3.pdf9, 11, 20

Institute for Justice,
Pennsylvania Forfeiture FOIA, <https://ij.org/case/pa-forfeiture-foia/>6

Justin Gray,
Channel 2 investigation prompts proposed bills to curb problems with property seizures by police, WSB-TV (Feb. 24, 2023),
<https://www.wsbtv.com/news/local/atlanta/channel-2-investigation-prompts-proposed-bills-curb-problems-with-property-seizures-by-police/YSAZRC6OOVGA3CC7HU2A56QUYI/> 14

Justin Gray,
GA police legally seized cars without proving wrongdoing in court, failed to report to state, WSB-TV (Feb. 13, 2023),
<https://www.wsbtv.com/news/local/south-fulton-county/ga-police-legally-seized-cars-without-proving-wrongdoing-court-failed-report-state/6WQ72EK2HFA5DDKM6KPUHQRW4U/> 11

Lisa Knepper et al.,
Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture 23 (3d ed. 2020), Institute for Justice, <https://ij-org-re.s3.amazonaws.com/ijdevsitestage/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/policing-for-profit-3-web.pdf>.....*passim*

Notice of Seizure,
Institute for Justice, https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/Ex.-A-Linda-Martin-Notice-June-10-2021_Redacted.pdf..... 18

Order re: Plaintiffs’ *Ex Parte* Application for a Temp. Restraining Order,
Snitko v. United States, Case No. 21-cv-04405-RGK-MAR (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2021), available at <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/USPV-TRO-Granted.pdf> 18

Order Re: Request for Preliminary Injunction,
Snitko v. United States, Case No. 21-cv-04405 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2021), available at <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/USPV-PI-Granted.pdf>.. 18

Settlement Agreement,
United States v. \$28,180.00, Case No. 21-cv-1621 (E.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2021).....24

The Need to Reform Asset Forfeiture: Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 4–5 (2015), available at <http://endforfeiture.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/DS-SJC-Testimony.pdf> 11

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights,
Civil Asset Forfeiture and its Impact on Communities of Color in Georgia 11 (Nov. 2022), https://www.usccr.gov/files/2022-11/2022_civil-asset-forfeiture-in-ga_report.pdf10, 13, 20, 21

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights,
Policy Brief: Civil Asset Forfeiture and Its Impact on Communities of Color in Georgia (Jan. 2023), https://www.usccr.gov/files/2023-01/policy-brief_georgia.pdf..... 10

Willoughby Mariano,

Lax forfeiture law loaded with potential for abuse, Atl. J.-Const. (May 4, 2013),

<https://www.ajc.com/news/local/lax-forfeiture-law-loaded-with-potential-for-abuse/drqBmnPXAsB7Sk9JxRM28H/>.....13, 23
